



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE PATTERN ENERGY GROUP
INC. STOCKHOLDERS LITIGATION

CONSOLIDATED

C.A. No. 2020-0357-MTZ

Redacted Version Dated: April 9, 2024

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

OF COUNSEL:

John Vielandi
LABATON KELLER SUCHAROW
LLP
140 Broadway, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700

LABATON KELLER SUCHAROW LLP
Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)
Mark Richardson (Bar No. 6575)
Michael C. Wagner (Bar No. 6955)
Brendan W. Sullivan (Bar No. 5810)
Jiahui (Rose) Wang (Bar No. 7127)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1510
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2540
nweinberger@labaton.com
mrichardson@labaton.com
mwagner@labaton.com
bsullivan@labaton.com
rwang@labaton.com

Co-Lead Counsel for the Class

Chad Johnson
Noam Mandel
Desiree Cummings
Jonathan Zweig
Cristelle Rabban
Ana Avalos Cuellar
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 1832
New York, NY 10170
(212) 432-5100

FARNAN LLP
Sue L. Robinson (Bar No. 100658)
Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089)
Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165)
919 North Market Street, 12th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
srobinson@farnanlaw.com
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com
(302) 777-0300

Counsel for Federal Plaintiffs

Sabrina Tirabassi
Mason Roth
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
225 NE Mizner Boulevard
Suite 720
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(561) 750-3000

Co-Lead Counsel for the Class

Brian Schall
Rina Restaino
SCHALL LAW FIRM
1880 Century Park East, Suite 404
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 301-3335

*Additional Counsel for Chancery
Plaintiff*

Andrew J. Entwistle
ENTWISTLE & CAPPUCI LLP
500 W. 2nd Street, Suite 1900-16

Austin, TX 78701
(512) 710-5960

Vincent R. Cappucci
Jessica A. Margulis
ENTWISTLE & CAPPUCI LLP
230 Park Avenue, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10169
(212) 894-7200

Co-Lead Counsel for the Class

Marc M. Seltzer
Krysta Kauble Pachman
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067-6029
(310) 789-3100

Christopher J. Kupka
FIELDS KUPKA & SHUKUROV
LLP
141 Tompkins Ave., Suite 404
Pleasantville, NY 10570
(212) 231-1500

*Additional Counsel for Federal
Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 3 |
| I. RIVERSTONE’S RELATIONSHIP WITH PD1, PD2, THE OFFICER DEFENDANTS, AND PEGI..... | 3 |
| II. RIVERSTONE AND THE OFFICER DEFENDANTS CONSPIRE TO TAKE PEGI PRIVATE AND COMBINE IT WITH PD2..... | 5 |
| III. THE BOARD FORMS A SPECIAL COMMITTEE AFTER GARLAND ADVOCATES FOR A SALE | 7 |
| IV. BROOKFIELD EXPRESSES INTEREST IN A PEGI TRANSACTION AND GARLAND BACKCHANNELS WITH RIVERSTONE..... | 8 |
| V. CPPIB AND RIVERSTONE PLAN A PEGI/PD2 ACQUISITION..... | 12 |
| VI. MANAGEMENT AND RIVERSTONE FULLY UNDERMINE THE SALE PROCESS | 15 |
| VII. GARLAND THREATENS TO RESIGN AND THE BOARD APPROVES THE TRANSACTION | 26 |
| VIII. THE MARKET REACTS NEGATIVELY AND CPPIB CONSIDERS A PRICE BUMP OF UP TO \$1.25/SHARE | 29 |
| IX. DEFENDANTS OBTAIN APPROVAL OF THE TRANSACTION THROUGH A FALSE AND MISLEADING PROXY | 31 |
| X. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 33 |
| A. The Chancery Action..... | 33 |
| B. The Federal Action | 35 |
| C. Plaintiffs Zealously Litigate Their Respective Cases | 38 |

| | | |
|------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| XI. | PLAINTIFFS UNITE TO REACH A GLOBAL SETTLEMENT ON THE EVE OF TRIAL IN THE FEDERAL ACTION | 41 |
| | ARGUMENT | 42 |
| I. | THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT..... | 42 |
| A. | The \$100 Million Settlement Provides a Significant Financial Benefit to the Class | 44 |
| B. | The Settlement Reflects the Strength of Plaintiffs’ Claims Weighed Against the Risks of Seeking a Post-Trial Judgment and Appeal | 44 |
| 1. | The Settlement Reflects Assessment of Plaintiffs’ Theories of Liability | 45 |
| 2. | The Settlement Reflects a Candid, Risk-Adjusted Assessment of the Damages Plaintiffs Might Prove at Trial.... | 53 |
| C. | The Settlement is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Before an Experienced and Well-Respected Mediator | 58 |
| D. | Counsel’s Experience and Opinion Likewise Weigh in Favor of Approval | 59 |
| II. | THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED | 60 |
| III. | THE REQUESTED FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD SHOULD BE GRANTED..... | 60 |
| A. | Counsel Obtained a Substantial Benefit for the Class | 61 |
| B. | The Secondary Sugarland Factors Support the Fee and Expense Award..... | 65 |
| 1. | The Contingent Nature of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee Award | 65 |

| | | |
|-----|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 2. | The Complexity of the Litigations Supports the Requested Fee Award..... | 66 |
| 3. | The Efforts of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support the Requested Fee Award | 67 |
| 4. | Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Standing and Ability Supports the Requested Fee and Expense Award..... | 70 |
| IV. | THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE INCENTIVE AWARDS | 70 |
| | CONCLUSION | 72 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re AMC Ent. Hldgs., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 5165606 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2023)..... | 70 |
| <i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)..... | 60, 61, 66 |
| <i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Merger Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023)..... | 49, 50, 54, 56 |
| <i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8922-VCG (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2017) (BRIEF) | 63 |
| <i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8922-VCG (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2017) (ORDER) | 63 |
| <i>Cumming v. Edens</i> , C.A. No. 13007-VCS (Del. Ch. July 31, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT)..... | 58 |
| <i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 7351531 (D. Del. Jan. 28, 2004) | 59 |
| <i>DeBonaventura v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 419 A.2d 942 (Del. Ch. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 428 A.2d 1151 (Del. 1981) | 48 |
| <i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S'holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2018-0816-JTL (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 2023) (TRANSCRIPT) | 44 |
| <i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S'holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. 2023), <i>as revised</i> (Aug. 21, 2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)..... | 55 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1992) | 64 |
| <i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1655538 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2012) | 71 |
| <i>Garfield v. BlackRock Mortg. Ventures, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0917-KSJM (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT) | 44 |
| <i>Hollywood Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Malone</i> , 2021 WL 5179219 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2021) | 70 |
| <i>Jaroslawicz v. M&T Bank Corp.</i> , 962 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2020) | 51, 52 |
| <i>Lacey v. Mota-Velasco</i> , C.A. No. 11779-VCG (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2018) (BRIEF) | 64 |
| <i>Lacey v. Mota-Velasco</i> , C.A. No. 11779-VCG (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2018) (TRANSCRIPT) | 64 |
| <i>In re Medley Cap. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0100-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT) | 69 |
| <i>In re Mindbody, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0442-KSJM (Del. Ch. June 8, 2022) (TRANSCRIPT) | 63 |
| <i>In re Mindbody, Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 2518149 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2023) | 54 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Erickson Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8784-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2016) (TRANSCRIPT) | 60 |
| <i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2010) | 47 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>In re MSG Networks Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0575-LWW (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2023) (TRANSCRIPT)..... | 63 |
| <i>Olson v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011)..... | 66 |
| <i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) | 51, 52 |
| <i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. 2016) (TABLE) | 48 |
| <i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6522297 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2019) | 53 |
| <i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014)..... | 44 |
| <i>In re Pattern Energy Grp. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1812674 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2021) | 48 |
| <i>In re Pattern Energy Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 20-cv-275 (D. Del. Mar. 6, 2020), ECF No. 5 | 35 |
| <i>In re Pattern Energy Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 20-cv-275 (D. Del. Mar. 23, 2020), ECF No. 12 | 35 |
| <i>In re Pattern Energy Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 20-cv-275 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023), ECF No. 260 | 37 |
| <i>In re Plains Res. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005)..... | 64 |
| <i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1133118 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2022)..... | 60 |
| <i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)..... | 43, 59 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)..... | 42 |
| <i>In re Prospect Med. Hldgs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 5760-VCN (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2016) (BRIEF) | 64 |
| <i>In re Prospect Med. Hldgs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 5760-VCN (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2016) (ORDER) | 64 |
| <i>Raider v. Sunderland</i> , 2006 WL 75310 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2006) | 70, 71 |
| <i>RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)..... | 47 |
| <i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009) | 65 |
| <i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) | 65, 66, 69 |
| <i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009), <i>overruled on other grounds by Urdan v. WR Cap. P’rs, LLC</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020) | 60 |
| <i>Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg</i> , 2019 WL 2913272 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2019) | 69 |
| <i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000) | 61, 65 |
| <i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) | 60-61 |
| <i>Tornetta v. Maffei</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0649-KSJM (Del. Ch. Jan. 8, 2024) (TRANSCRIPT) | 62 |
| <i>In re Versum Mat’ls, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 639486 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2020)..... | 69 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>In re Versum Mat’ls, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. 2019-0206-JTL (Del. Ch. July 16, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT) | 69 |
| <i>In re Viacom Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0948-SG (Del. Ch. July 25, 2023) (TRANSCRIPT)..... | 2, 67 |
| <i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0828-JTL (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2022) (TRANSCRIPT)..... | 58 |
| <i>W. Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Moelis & Co.</i> , 2024 WL 550750 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2024)..... | 48 |
| Rules and Statutes | |
| Ct. Ch. R. 23(a)..... | 34 |
| Ct. Ch. R. 23(b)(1)..... | 34 |
| Ct. Ch. R. 23(b)(2)..... | 34 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) | 35 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)..... | 35 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9..... | 35, 36 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Developments in the Law: Class Action</i> , 89 HARV. L. REV. 1536 (1976)..... | 59 |
| <i>Water Island Capital, LLC Issues Open Letter to Shareholders of Pattern Energy Group, Inc.</i> , BUS. WIRE, Feb. 18, 2020..... | 29 |
| <i>Water Island Capital, LLC Issues Open Letter to Shareholders in Response to Misleading Claims Made by Pattern Energy Group, Inc. Board of Directors</i> , BUS. WIRE, Feb. 24, 2020 | 29 |
